# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association, successor to National City Bank		I11/10/2010 I	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cincinnati Recipe, Inc. f/k/a Skytime, Inc.	
Street Address:	4180 Thunderbird Lane	
City:	Fairfield	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	45014	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1129743	CINCINNATI RECIPE
Registration Number:	1452360	CINCINNATI RECIPE
Registration Number:	1492490	HOOK & LADDER
Registration Number:	1971140	CINCINNATI RECIPE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-467-8856

Email: behogue@vorys.com, iplaw@vorys.com, rsdonnell@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

Address Line 1: 1909 K Street, NW – 9th Floor Address Line 2: Attn: Richard S. Donnell, Esq.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5252-723/0769/CINCINNATI

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0549 1129743

900175877

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard S. Donnell	
Signature:	/richard s donnell/	
Date:	11/18/2010	
Total Attachments: 2 source=skyline2Trademark Lien Releases#page1.tif source=skyline2Trademark Lien Releases#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0550

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PNC Bank, National Association, successor to National City Bank ("Bank") hereby releases and discharges its security interest in the trademarks and copyright shown in Schedule A attached hereto, which security interest was created by the Intellectual Property Agreement between Cincinnati Recipe, Inc., formerly Skytime, Inc. and Bank dated April 28, 1998, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 28, 1998 at Reel 1721, Frame 0750 as amended by that certain First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated December 14, 2007, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2008 at Reel 3702, Frame 0262.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed this Agreement as of this <u>|0</u> day of November, 2010.

Notary Public

WANDA G. WATSON Notary Public, State of Ohio

My Commission Expires My Commission Expires 01-19-2015

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0551

## SCHEDULE A

Trademark	U.S. Registration/Application No.
CINCINNATI RECIPE	1,129,743
CINCINNATI RECIPE	1,452,360
HOOK & LADDER	1,492,490
CINCINNATI RECIPE	1,971,140

383937.1

**RECORDED: 11/18/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0552